# 1850

# **Monterey County**

168 West Alisal Street, 1st Floor Salinas, CA 93901 831.755.5066

## **Board Report**

Legistar File Number: RES 15-051 May 12, 2015

Introduced: 5/1/2015 Current Status: Agenda Ready

Version: 1 Matter Type: BoS Resolution

### Adopt Resolution to:

- a. Accept the 2014 Mileage of Maintained County Roads annual report; and
- b. Direct the Director of Public Works to forward said Resolution and tabulations to the California Department of Transportation.

### ..Report

### **RECOMMENDATION:**

It is recommended that the Board of Supervisors adopt a Resolution to:

- a. Accept the 2014 Mileage of Maintained County Roads annual report; and
- b. Direct the Director of Public Works to forward said Resolution and tabulations to the California Department of Transportation:

### SUMMARY:

The California Streets and Highway Code, Section 2121, requires counties to submit to the California Department of Transportation (DOT) in May of each year any additions or deletions to the Mileage of Maintained County Roads. Revisions to the Mileage of Maintained County Roads may result from several occurrences including the construction of new roads, approval of freeway maintenance agreements, abandonments, annexations, and/or corrections to errors in existing tabulations. This annual report is necessary for apportioning Highway Users Tax monies.

### DISCUSSION:

The total mileage of maintained roads in Monterey County for 2014 is 1234.25. This number is derived from 1100.00 miles of paved roadway, and 134.25 miles of unpaved roadway. These numbers have not changed since 2013

### OTHER AGENCY INVOLVEMENT:

The DOT will incorporate these revisions into the State Certified Mileage of Maintained County Roads for Monterey County.

### FINANCING:

There is no financial impact to the General Fund. However, miles maintained is a factor used in apportioning Highway Users Tax monies.

Prepared by: Ryan Chapman, P.E., Traffic Engineer, (831) 796-3009

Approved by:

Robert K. Murdoch., P.E. Director of Public Works

Carl P. Holm, AICP, Acting RMA Director

Dated: May 1, 2015

Attachments: Resolution; Attachment 1 - Summary Sheet 2014 Mileage of Maintained County

Roads